

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-12-2018

Matter of Estate of Smith Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45313

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Matter of Estate of Smith Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45313" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7193.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7193

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of the Estate of Victoria H. Smith, Deceased)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
1. The Petition to Establish Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Conversion.....	4
2. Joseph’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....	4
3. Pretrial Motions and Motion to Vacate and Reset the Trial	6
C. Statement of the Facts	7
1. Victoria’s Holographic Will	7
2. Victoria’s Relationships with her Children.....	9
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	13
A. Did the Magistrate Court Err in Granting Summary Judgment Upon the Issue of the 2012 Transfers and in its Order for an Accounting?	13
B. Did the Court Err in Invalidating the Holographic Will of Victoria H. Smith?.....	13
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the 2012 Transfers	13
1. The magistrate erred as a matter of law in granting relief upon a claim that had already been dismissed	14
2. Joseph lacked standing to assert a claim for breach of the Power of Attorney	15
3. The magistrate court’s application of the Uniform Power of Attorney Act to the 2008 Power of Attorney was inconsistent with Idaho law.....	18
4. The Magistrate Court erred in finding that the 2012 POA Transfers Constitute A “Gift” pursuant to Idaho Code § 15-12-201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
5. The Probate Court Lacked Both Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Property and Personal Jurisdiction over VHS Properties, LLC	20
B. The Magistrate Court’s Determination of Undue Influence was Not Supported by Substantial or Competent Evidence.....	20
1. The magistrate court erred in applying the presumption of undue Influence	21
2. The magistrate court erred in its determination that Vernon failed to rebut the presumption	27

a.	The magistrate court erred in concluding that Vernon failed to sustain his burden with respect at least one of the four elements of undue influence	28
i.	The magistrate court’s determination that Victoria was susceptible to Vernon’s influence was not supported by competent evidence.....	28
ii.	The magistrate court’s conclusion that Vernon had an opportunity to exert undue influence upon Victoria lacks a basis in the record	32
iii.	The magistrate court’s conclusion that Vernon had a disposition to exert undue influence was based upon an erroneous application of established Idaho law.....	33
iv.	Vernon readily rebutted the presumption that the result of the Will was unnatural	37
b.	The court failed to apply the remaining Conway factors in a manner consistent with Idaho law.....	40
c.	The court erred in the consideration and admission of evidence far removed from the execution of the Will	41
i.	The 2012 Transfers were not material to any issue of fact relevant to a determination of undue influence	42
ii.	The Testimony of Father Faucher was not material to any issue of fact relevant to a determination of undue influence	43
d.	The Court Erred in Refusing to Admit Exhibit 257.....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Laitinen</i> , 483 A.2d 265 (1984).....	36
<i>Gill v. Gill</i> , 254 S.E. 2d 122 (Va. 1979)	24, 25, 36
<i>Gmeiner v. Yacte</i> , 100 Idaho 1, 592 P.2d 57 (1979).....	passim
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 161 Idaho 675, 389 P.3d 961 (2017).....	21, 22, 23, 42
<i>Haines v. Hayden</i> , 54 N.W. 911 (1893 Mich.)	35, 36
<i>In re Edward J. Burke Estate</i> , (2016) Del.Ch. Lexis 121	17
<i>In re Estate of Baker</i> , 131 Cal.App. 3d 471 (App. 1982)	34, 36
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 320 N.W.2d 167 (S.D. 1982)	35, 36
<i>In Re Estate of Mooney</i> , 453 NE.2d 1158 (Ill. App. 1983).....	34, 36
<i>In re Estate of Roll</i> , 115 Idaho 797, 770 P.2d 806 (1989)	21, 22
<i>In Re Ferrill</i> , 640 P.2d 489 (N.M. App. 1981)	34, 36
<i>In re Lunders' Estate</i> , 74 Idaho 448, 263 P.2d 1002 (1953).....	21

<i>In re Wallace's Will</i> , 265 N.Y.S. 898 (1933).....	24
<i>King v. MacDonald</i> , 90 Idaho 272, 410 P.2d 969 (1965)	34
<i>Kinghorn v. Clay</i> , 153 Idaho 462, 465, 283 P.3d 779 (2012).....	18
<i>Krebs v. Krebs</i> , 114 Idaho 571, 759 P.2d 77 (App. 1988).....	28
<i>Mac Tools, Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 126 Idaho 193, 879 P.2d 1126 (1994).....	21, 42
<i>Pincock v. Pocatello Mining Co.</i> , 100 Idaho 325, 597 P.2d 211 (1979)	20
<i>Pope v. Intermountain Gas Co.</i> , 103 Idaho 217, 646 P.2d. 988, fn.7 (1982)	20
<i>Ravallo v. Refrigerated Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 Lexis 233353 (S.D. N.Y 2009).....	18
<i>Skinner v. US Bank Home Mortgage</i> , 159 Idaho 642, 365 P.3d 398 (2016)	22
<i>State v. Bosier</i> , 149 Idaho 664, 239 P.3d 462 (App. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 151 Idaho 828, 264 P.3d 935 (2011).....	20
<i>Summerfield v. Pringle</i> , 65 Idaho 300, 144 P.2d 214 (1943).....	27
<i>Swaringen v. Swanstrom</i> , 67 Idaho 245, 175 P.2d 692 (1946).....	23, 33
<i>Taylor v. Riley</i> , 403 P.3d 636 (Idaho 2017).....	15
<i>Wooden v. Martin (In re Conway)</i> , 152 Idaho 933, 277 P.3d 380 (2012).....	21, 22, 28, 40, 41, 42

Statutes

I.C. § 15-12-101 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 16, 17, 18, 19
12 Del. C. § 49-A-116.....	17
I.C. § 1-2208	20
I.C. § 15-2-302.....	26
I.C. §6-401	20
I.C. § 15-12-201(1)(b).....	19
I.C. § 17-201	1

Other Authorities

28 ALR 2d 1243 § 2f.....	18
3AmJur 2d <u>Agency</u> § 59	18
79 AmJur2d <u>Wills</u> § 54.....	27
Restatement (Third) Agency § 3.12.....	18

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 804(a)(5)	44
I.R.C.P. 56(c)	14
I.R.E. 401	42
I.R.E. 402	21, 41
I.R.E. 801(d)(2).....	44
I.R.E. 804(b)(3).....	44

The Appellant in this case is Vernon K. Smith, Jr. (“Vernon”). The Respondent is Joseph H. Smith (“Joseph”).¹ Vernon, Joseph and Victoria Ann Converse (“Converse”) are siblings, and Victoria H. Smith (“Victoria”) and Vernon K. Smith, Sr. (“Vernon Sr.”) are their parents. Victoria died September 11, 2013 and was predeceased by Vernon Sr. who died May 2, 1966.
